before deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us and the application of the estimated net proceeds from the
Rights Offering, our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2007 would have been approximately
$62.1 million, or $0.09 per share (based upon an aggregate of 670,325,891 shares of our common stock that would be
outstanding following the consummation of the Rights Offering). Assuming that the Rights Offering is fully
subscribed and that the Standby Underwriter is not required to purchase any Unsubscribed Shares and does not
exercise its over-allotment option or its conditional right to be paid its commission in shares, the Rights Offering will
represent no dilution to subscribers in the Rights Offering. The foregoing assumes no exercise of any outstanding
options or warrants or issuances of common stock pursuant to existing contractual arrangements including upon
conversion of the Notes and exercise of the warrants issued to the 12% Subordinated Note holder. To the extent such
options and warrants are exercised or additional shares are issued pursuant to such contractual arrangements there will
be further dilution to stockholders. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Set forth below is a table illustrating the effective dilution to stockholders assuming a fully subscribed for Rights
Offering of 242,107,390 shares at the exercise price of $0.10 per share.

$ per Share

Subscription price $ 0.10
Net tangible book value per share prior to Offering $ 0.16
Decrease per share attributable to the Offering $ (0.07)

Edgar Filing: CANARGO ENERGY CORP - Form S-3

Table of Contents 51

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the Offering $ 0.09
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to purchasers $ .0.01

19

Edgar Filing: CANARGO ENERGY CORP - Form S-3

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the sale of the Underlying Shares offered hereby are estimated to be $24,210,739 before the
payment of expenses of the Rights Offering which are estimated to be $ �  or the receipt of any proceeds from the
exercise of the Standby Underwriter�s over-allotment option. The gross proceeds from the sale of the Underlying
Shares are expected to be used as follows:

Use of Proceeds from a Fully Subscribed Offering of Rights to Subscribe for 242,107,390 Shares at
$0.10 per share � $000�s